
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1422

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.11.2016


MARKETING ASSISTANCE


1422.  SHRIMATI RITA TARAI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Union Government has sanctioned and released the claim submitted by the Government of Odisha for the Marketing Assistance for Handloom for the year 2013-14;


(b) if so, the details thereof; and


(c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

         (                       )
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) & (b) During the year 2013-14, Union Government had sanctioned an amount of Rs.68.00 lakh and released Rs.21.96 lakh for organization of various events under marketing assistance for the handlooms. Claims worth Rs.30.00 lakh are pending for want of some of the documents required as per the guidelines of the scheme, for which necessary information has been called for from the State Government of Odisha. In addition to above, an amount of Rs.769.33 lakh has also been released under Marketing Incentive Claims for the year 2013-14.


(c): Does not arise.


****

